Each member of the charitable company undertakes to contribute to the assets of the company in the event

of it being wound up while he/she is a member, or within one year after he/she ceases to be a member,

such amount as may be required, not exceeding £10 for the debts and liabilities contracted before he/she

ceases to be a member.

At 31 August 2025 the total of the Academy Trust’s future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable

operating leases was:

No related party transactions took place in the period of account, other than certain trustees’ remuneration

and expenses already disclosed in note 11.

Owing to the nature of the academy trust and the composition of the board of trustees being drawn from

local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in which the

trustees have an interest. The following related party transactions took place in the financial period.

Page 52

THE ADNAN JAFFERY ACADEMY TRUST

(A Company Limited by Guarantee)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2025

26. Prior period restatement

2024 2024 2024

as previously

stated restatement as restated
£'000 £'000 £'000

Funds brought forward 1,000 14,345 15,345
Net movement in funds 43 (287) (244)
Funds carried forward 1,043 14,058 15,101
Fixed Assets 245 14,058 14,303

The prior period figures have been restated in respect of buildings held under a leasehold arrangement

which were not previously recognised on the balance sheet, as described in note 13. The reason for the

restatement is no reliable valuation having previously been available for the buildings. The effect on the

2024 figures is as follows:

Page 53